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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
REGULAR MEETING
Bloomfield Board of Education Regular Meeting AT Tuesday, November 8, 2022
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
D. Harris

3. Opening Statement
J. Wilkerson

4. Consent Agenda
D. Harris
A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - October 13, 2022

5. Presentations
A. Recognition of Susan Pinkham

W. Guzman
B. Student Representative Report - Global Experience Magnet School

D. Harris
6. Public/PTO Comment

D. Harris
7. Superintendent's Report

A. Superintendent's Update
J. Thompson

B. Financial Report - October 2022
W. Guzman

C. Health Update
W. Shepard-Bannish

8. Old Business
A. Policy for a Second Reading

W. Guzman
1. Talented and Gifted - 6172.1

9. New Business
A. Policies for an Initial Reading

A.M. Cullinan
1. Advanced Courses or Programs, Eligibility Criteria for Enrollment Instruction - 

3

7
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6141.51

2. Challenging Curriculum Instruction - 6141.52
B. Possible Action on the 2023 Board of Education Meeting Schedule

W. Guzman
10. CABE Updates

D. Harris
11. Board Comments

D. Harris
12. Adjournment

D. Harris
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Thursday, October 13, 2022 at 7:00 P.M. 
Bloomfield Board of Education, Board Room 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Bloomfield, CT 06002 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  H. Frydman, Vice Chair Absent 
  J. Wilkerson, Secretary Absent 
  R. Ike    Present 
  L. Easmon   Present 
  T. Moore   Present 
  F. Bogle-Assegai  Present 
 
Also Present:  W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer 
  D. Nesmith, Assistant Superintendent for Accountability and Performance 
  D. Moleti, Human Resource Coordinator 
  A.M. Cullinan, Curriculum Consultant 
  E. Pierce, District Grants Specialist  
  S. Simpson, Director of Strategic Communication and Planning 
  W. Shepard-Bannish, Director of Student Support Services 
  L. Lamenzo, Director of School improvement 
  J. Titelbaum, District Data Systems Coordinator 
  J. White, Principal, Bloomfield High School 
   

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

3. Opening Statement 
Robert Ike, Board member, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the 
Board of Education meeting were stated.   
 

4. Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – September 13, 2022 

A motion was made by L. Easmon and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the minutes from the September 13, 2022 regular Board 
meeting, as presented. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
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5. Presentations 

A. Student Representative Report – Bloomfield High School 
Two student representatives from Bloomfield High School were introduced by the 
Chairman. Students shared a Power Point providing updates from the high school. 
They reported that seven student were recognized for their academic achievements by 
The College Board. Six students were inducted into the Tri-M Music Honor Society. 
Students from the Donald F. Harris Sr. Agriscience Center participated in the Big E. 
Other recent events include a College Fair, Save a Life Tour, Spirit Week, and the 
Homecoming Football game and dance. The Bloomfield High School community 
honored Coach Moses with a vigil on September 29, 2022.  
 

6. Public/PTO Comment 
No public comment. 
 

7. Superintendent’s Report 
A. Superintendent’s Update 

Dr. James Thompson, Jr. provided an update to the Board of Education members 
for the month of October. Dr. Thompson noted the upcoming honorary event with 
the University of Saint Joseph celebrating a two-year partnership with Bloomfield 
Public Schools. 
 
Dr. Thompson shared that the district is working on expanding partnerships to 
support career pathways. The district hired a School to Career Specialist that will 
engage with the community to find internships to meet the interest of high school 
students.  
 

B. Financial Report – September 2022 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Office reported on the financials as of 
October 7, 2022. He noted that 17.27% of the adopted budget has yet to be 
expended or encumbered.  
 
Mr. Guzman noted on the one-page summary report, major account 03 Employee 
Benefits has a balance as the funds have yet to be encumbered for health 
insurance, pension, and other post-employment benefits.  
 
On the six-page detail report, page 1 sub account 1210 – Salaried Professional 
Staff is over budget as the district has yet to book receivables for out-of-district 
special education services or the Excess Cost Grant. Mr. Guzman further noted 
the district budgeted for 35 outplaced students and the district now has 37 
outplaced students.  
 
L. Easmon inquired if the district expects year-end adjustments to make the 
special education accounts whole. Mr. Guzman noted that it is too early to 
anticipate overages for year-end, but the district works to balance the budget 
throughout the year.  
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8. Old Business 

A. Portrait of a Graduate 
Anne Marie Cullinan, Curriculum Specialist and Jason Titelbaum, District Data 
Systems Coordinator shared an update on the Portrait of a Graduate (POG) 
Strategic Plan. Ms. Cullinan noted our POG strategic plan matches the national 
whole child initiative.  
 
An overview of the Portrait of a Graduate timeline was provided.  
 
The strategic plan will be implemented through four key priority areas. The 
objectives for each priority area were shared.  
 
Under Priority Area 1: Holistic Accountability the objectives include a data 
dashboard to communicate student achievement and standardized process for 
sharing data. 
 
Priority 2: Rigorous Curriculum, Instruction and Assessment objectives focuses 
on early childhood education, preparing students to be readers by grade 3, the 21st 
Century standards, Educational Technology and implementing the Talented and 
Gifted program.  
 
Under Priority Area 3: Positive School Climate the objectives include a 
professional development and improving school culture. Each school has a 
climate specialist and they meet monthly. One initiative is district-wide climate 
events.  
 
Enhancing the community engagement is the focus of Priority 4: Family and 
Community Engagement. The objectives included social and emotional 
professional development and the creation of Family and Community 
Engagement Committees in each school.  
 
F. Bogle-Assegi asked how the objectives will be measured. Ms. Cullinan noted 
there are measurement tools in place. In addition, the district is giving benchmark 
assessments and the SBAC results will be an indicator.  
 
T. Moore inquired about parent engagement and getting students into internships. 
Ms. Cullinan noted the district hired a Career Specialist to develop relationships 
for our students to participate in internships locally.  
 
L. Easmon asked if students are prepared to take post-secondary exams such as 
those required to enter the medical field. Ms. Cullinan stated they are working 
with students throughout their K-12 experience to prepare them to have the 
stamina to complete these exams.  
 
R. Ike would like to see Bloomfield student interns in Town Governmental 
positions to prepare them to enter the workforce.  
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It was further inquired by a Board member if students from the new Pre-K 
program would be tracked to determine if their early childhood experience 
positively impacted their learning.  
 

9. New Business 
A. Possible Action on the District Alliance Grant Application  

Elisa Pierce, District Grants Specialist,  
 
A motion was made by L. Easmon and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield 
Board of Education to approve the Alliance District Grant application, as 
presented. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
10. CABE Updates 

Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. reminded Board of Education members interested in attending the 
CABE/CAPSS Convention, November 18-19, 2022, to reach out to Krista Cherry. 

 
11. Board Comments 

R. Ike shared his condolences for the tragic loss of Coach Moses and the two police 
officers from Bristol, CT. He reminded all that November 8th is Election Day and 
encouraged all to vote.  

 
F. Bogle-Assegai expressed her happiness to be meeting in-person. She also shared she 
would like to see more parents in attendance at the Board meetings.  
 
T. Moore thanked the presenters for their information. 
 
L. Easmon noted the good discussion from tonight’s meeting. She acknowledged those 
students who were honored with the musical induction ceremony. She also thanked the 
presenters for the Portrait of a Graduate update.  
 
D. Harris shared that the district used to participate in a work-study program during the 
1970’s. Students had the ability to learn a trade, but the district has since let the trades go. 
He is pleased to see a reintroduction of internships for career pathways. 
 

12. Adjournment 
At 8:19 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by L. Easmon. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

 
__________________________________ 
J. Wilkerson, Board Secretary 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 163079

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.50%$238,882.17 $0.00 $238,882.17 $11,781,623.85 $3,892,718.98 $15,913,225.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  8.53%$692,350.20 $0.00 $692,350.20 $5,344,914.94 $2,076,597.86 $8,113,863.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  31.37%$3,494,817.45 $0.00 $3,494,817.45 $5,175,475.54 $2,468,183.01 $11,138,476.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  13.20%$285,960.65 $0.00 $285,960.65 $1,221,749.12 $657,845.23 $2,165,555.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  2.63%$106,206.66 $0.00 $106,206.66 $3,283,833.15 $648,014.19 $4,038,054.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.10%$212.08 $0.00 $212.08 $92,140.10 $112,262.82 $204,615.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  30.53%$41,512.05 $0.00 $41,512.05 $57,287.07 $37,169.88 $135,969.00 

08 TUITION  13.27%$561,210.69 $59,306.88 $620,517.57 $3,439,100.16 $614,488.27 $4,674,106.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  48.54%$40,519.54 $0.00 $40,519.54 $25,814.27 $17,135.19 $83,469.00 

10 SUPPLIES  43.72%$205,723.33 $200.00 $205,923.33 $89,615.32 $175,416.35 $470,955.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.71%$11,414.55 $0.00 $11,414.55 $1,196,833.93 $384,593.52 $1,592,842.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  70.28%$54,746.42 $0.00 $54,746.42 $1,452.92 $21,697.66 $77,897.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  36.98%$27,387.70 $0.00 $27,387.70 $12,842.42 $33,828.88 $74,059.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  27.93%$43,563.64 $770.00 $44,333.64 $32,630.28 $81,754.08 $158,718.00 

GRAND TOTAL  12.00%$5,804,507.13 $60,276.88 $5,864,784.01 $31,755,313.07 $11,221,705.92 $48,841,803.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 163077

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER  0.16%$22,260.35 $0.00 $22,260.35 $10,403,356.74 $3,125,823.91 $13,551,441.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  9.17%$216,621.82 $0.00 $216,621.82 $1,378,267.11 $766,895.07 $2,361,784.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  1.50%$238,882.17 $0.00 $238,882.17 $11,781,623.85 $3,892,718.98 $15,913,225.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (2.13)%$(8,113.78)$0.00 $(8,113.78)$285,332.40 $102,739.38 $379,958.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  0.00%$0.78 $0.00 $0.78 $137,040.00 $(27,222.78)$109,818.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  55.52%$182,062.23 $0.00 $182,062.23 $93,490.68 $52,315.09 $327,868.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA  10.70%$187,054.01 $0.00 $187,054.01 $1,240,752.73 $318,885.26 $1,746,692.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  0.10%$324.23 $0.00 $324.23 $235,566.94 $83,847.83 $319,739.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL (1.17)%$(16,431.88)$0.00 $(16,431.88)$1,008,865.18 $406,250.70 $1,398,684.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57,075.54 $30,216.46 $87,292.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD.  0.33%$268.43 $0.00 $268.43 $54,479.55 $24,416.02 $79,164.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  0.00%$0.80 $0.00 $0.80 $367,812.35 $159,430.85 $527,244.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  17.10%$63,926.82 $0.00 $63,926.82 $202,537.48 $107,225.70 $373,690.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  1.37%$504.49 $0.00 $504.49 $28,571.47 $7,554.04 $36,630.00 

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,967.22 $25,923.78 $74,891.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  0.38%$5,572.64 $0.00 $5,572.64 $1,006,302.73 $426,994.63 $1,438,870.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE  0.86%$5,630.60 $0.00 $5,630.60 $439,441.66 $205,751.74 $650,824.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 163077

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  37.17%$97,562.69 $0.00 $97,562.69 $109,909.35 $54,947.96 $262,420.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  4.51%$1,727.12 $0.00 $1,727.12 $28,769.66 $7,734.22 $38,231.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  8.95%$562.21 $0.00 $562.21 $0.00 $5,717.79 $6,280.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  67.18%$171,698.81 $0.00 $171,698.81 $0.00 $83,869.19 $255,568.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  8.53%$692,350.20 $0.00 $692,350.20 $5,344,914.94 $2,076,597.86 $8,113,863.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  15.24%$1,012,437.49 $0.00 $1,012,437.49 $3,919,392.23 $1,708,907.28 $6,640,737.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  0.07%$171.58 $0.00 $171.58 $144,936.59 $88,108.83 $233,217.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57,300.00 $20,600.00 $77,900.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  6.82%$85,311.75 $0.00 $85,311.75 $829,779.22 $335,634.03 $1,250,725.00 

2300 PENSION  100.00%$1,484,857.00 $0.00 $1,484,857.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,484,857.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  100.00%$865,538.00 $0.00 $865,538.00 $0.00 $0.00 $865,538.00 

2410 SEVERANCE  7.89%$11,707.02 $0.00 $11,707.02 $0.00 $136,551.98 $148,259.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  69.55%$27,820.00 $0.00 $27,820.00 $9,100.00 $3,080.00 $40,000.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  13.47%$6,933.00 $0.00 $6,933.00 $42,260.00 $2,260.00 $51,453.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $172,707.50 $172,682.50 $345,390.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  10.40%$41.61 $0.00 $41.61 $0.00 $358.39 $400.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  31.37%$3,494,817.45 $0.00 $3,494,817.45 $5,175,475.54 $2,468,183.01 $11,138,476.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 163077

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

0141 TUITION  18.75%$6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $26,000.00 $0.00 $32,000.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  14.58%$6,301.96 $0.00 $6,301.96 $6,803.12 $30,117.92 $43,223.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  8.70%$84,320.35 $0.00 $84,320.35 $707,995.94 $176,499.71 $968,816.00 

3260 TESTING  20.51%$26,605.86 $0.00 $26,605.86 $9,939.00 $93,156.14 $129,701.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  55.28%$17,311.00 $0.00 $17,311.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 $31,311.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  11.12%$10,575.24 $0.00 $10,575.24 $72,611.92 $11,874.84 $95,062.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  7.33%$14,803.53 $0.00 $14,803.53 $47,040.00 $139,919.47 $201,763.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  19.09%$20,517.23 $0.00 $20,517.23 $64,291.64 $22,645.13 $107,454.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  100.00%$14,000.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  39.17%$35,000.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $43,470.40 $10,867.60 $89,338.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  65.61%$45,408.41 $0.00 $45,408.41 $14,632.78 $9,165.81 $69,207.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  1.46%$5,117.07 $0.00 $5,117.07 $199,119.25 $144,943.68 $349,180.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,845.07 $4,654.93 $34,500.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  13.20%$285,960.65 $0.00 $285,960.65 $1,221,749.12 $657,845.23 $2,165,555.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  1.35%$54,098.91 $0.00 $54,098.91 $3,281,379.90 $647,746.19 $3,983,225.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  95.03%$52,107.75 $0.00 $52,107.75 $2,453.25 $268.00 $54,829.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  2.63%$106,206.66 $0.00 $106,206.66 $3,283,833.15 $648,014.19 $4,038,054.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 163077

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.11%$212.08 $0.00 $212.08 $92,140.10 $91,799.82 $184,152.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,463.00 $20,463.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.10%$212.08 $0.00 $212.08 $92,140.10 $112,262.82 $204,615.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  9.41%$6,390.00 $0.00 $6,390.00 $43,786.05 $17,723.95 $67,900.00 

5310 POSTAGE  45.02%$13,172.73 $0.00 $13,172.73 $4,281.32 $11,799.95 $29,254.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  27.80%$1,010.00 $0.00 $1,010.00 $0.00 $2,623.00 $3,633.00 

5500 PRINTING  59.51%$20,939.32 $0.00 $20,939.32 $9,219.70 $5,022.98 $35,182.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  30.53%$41,512.05 $0.00 $41,512.05 $57,287.07 $37,169.88 $135,969.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC (0.64)%$(76,772.20)$59,306.88 $(17,465.32)$2,327,035.88 $393,885.44 $2,703,456.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE (29.09)%$(268,862.11)$0.00 $(268,862.11)$972,500.28 $220,602.83 $924,241.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET  86.66%$906,845.00 $0.00 $906,845.00 $139,564.00 $0.00 $1,046,409.00 

08 TUITION  13.27%$561,210.69 $59,306.88 $620,517.57 $3,439,100.16 $614,488.27 $4,674,106.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  16.77%$6,609.21 $0.00 $6,609.21 $22,315.13 $10,482.66 $39,407.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  76.96%$33,910.33 $0.00 $33,910.33 $3,499.14 $6,652.53 $44,062.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  48.54%$40,519.54 $0.00 $40,519.54 $25,814.27 $17,135.19 $83,469.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  51.65%$168,400.36 $200.00 $168,600.36 $66,863.23 $90,960.41 $326,424.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  43.87%$18,762.47 $0.00 $18,762.47 $11,137.60 $12,866.93 $42,767.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 163077

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  81.78%$4,049.00 $0.00 $4,049.00 $0.00 $902.00 $4,951.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  47.88%$3,352.09 $0.00 $3,352.09 $891.82 $2,756.09 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  4.13%$2,733.80 $0.00 $2,733.80 $0.00 $63,303.20 $66,037.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  35.43%$8,425.61 $0.00 $8,425.61 $10,722.67 $4,627.72 $23,776.00 

10 SUPPLIES  43.72%$205,723.33 $200.00 $205,923.33 $89,615.32 $175,416.35 $470,955.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  7.80%$8,400.14 $0.00 $8,400.14 $84,276.15 $14,888.71 $107,565.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  1.06%$1,010.41 $0.00 $1,010.41 $65,445.12 $28,756.47 $95,212.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $253,107.10 $22,532.90 $275,640.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  0.00%$4.00 $0.00 $4.00 $713,710.97 $247,610.03 $961,325.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,294.59 $15,555.41 $95,850.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  3.49%$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $55,250.00 $57,250.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.71%$11,414.55 $0.00 $11,414.55 $1,196,833.93 $384,593.52 $1,592,842.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  67.76%$45,588.25 $0.00 $45,588.25 $591.87 $21,096.88 $67,277.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  81.96%$3,222.67 $0.00 $3,222.67 $371.83 $337.50 $3,932.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  88.74%$5,935.50 $0.00 $5,935.50 $489.22 $263.28 $6,688.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  70.28%$54,746.42 $0.00 $54,746.42 $1,452.92 $21,697.66 $77,897.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  50.51%$15,659.63 $0.00 $15,659.63 $4,914.43 $10,423.94 $30,998.00 

Page 5 of 611/3/2022  2:55:51PM



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 163077

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023
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Account Number / Description

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  39.47%$8,078.06 $0.00 $8,078.06 $7,900.00 $4,484.94 $20,463.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  16.15%$3,650.01 $0.00 $3,650.01 $27.99 $18,920.00 $22,598.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  36.98%$27,387.70 $0.00 $27,387.70 $12,842.42 $33,828.88 $74,059.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  21.36%$10,551.82 $770.00 $11,321.82 $2,059.20 $39,612.98 $52,994.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  18.66%$14,581.60 $0.00 $14,581.60 $25,492.77 $38,047.63 $78,122.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  66.77%$18,430.22 $0.00 $18,430.22 $5,078.31 $4,093.47 $27,602.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  27.93%$43,563.64 $770.00 $44,333.64 $32,630.28 $81,754.08 $158,718.00 

GRAND TOTAL  12.00%$5,804,507.13 $60,276.88 $5,864,784.01 $31,755,313.07 $11,221,705.92 $48,841,803.00 
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